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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
by Gregg Greenwald
WFSC President

THE BENEFITS OF YOUR
WFSC MEMBERSHIP

O

ver time, it is
easy to forget
the benefits
that are derived from
having your stamp
club being part of the
Wisconsin Federation of Stamp Clubs
(WFSC). Let’s take
a look at all of the
benefits that you and your club receive by
being a member.
Across the Fence Post – A wonderful
newsletter that is published four times
a year to serve as a clearinghouse of
information of what is happening at other
member clubs including news of upcoming shows, activities, and ideas to enhance your stamp collecting experience.
In addition, fellow collectors share their
philatelic knowledge with great articles
that will aid your philatelic pursuits.
Club Programs – Is your club looking
for new ideas for meeting activities? Take
a look at the “Club Resources” page on
the WFSC website (www.wfscstamps.org)

to see what types of meeting program
ideas are available for your club to try.
Region Vice Presidents – A handy
resource responsible for the stamp clubs
within their district. VPs are there for
consultation and ideas for your club.
Do not hesitate to contact your regional
VP about any philatelic endeavors that
your club would like to pursue.
Willing Helpers – From the WFSC
Executive Board to committee members to the list of dealers that participate in club shows, there is a long
list of individuals who want to work
with you and your club to advance
your philatelic pursuits. There is a
vast amount of philatelic knowledge
waiting to be tapped to aid your special
events or activities.
Help For Your Youth – The WFSC
has a nationally known VP serving as
a resource for youth to aid in advising clubs when working with youth.
Whether working with individuals or
groups, the WFSC can provide ideas.
Check out the “Youth Resources” page
on the WFSC website for new postings.
Publicity – The WFSC can help
your club promote itself, whether it be
through eblast notices sent through a
(cont’d. on p. 2)

by Karen Weigt
Interim Editor, ATFP

EDITOR WANTED!
This is to inform you that I cannot
continue as ATFP interim editor.
Age is getting to me, making ATFP
too much for me to handle. I will
do the 2023 first and second quarter
issues. I will then step down, hopefully with a new editor to take over.

See More
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large email list, through promoting your
club meetings on the WFSC website or
through staffing a table at major stamp
shows to talk to collectors and spread
the word about member clubs.
Gifts and Prizes – Special gifts and
prizes are often offered to collectors
who are part of member clubs at shows
where the WFSC has a society table.
Judges – The WFSC offers a judging apprenticeship program for those
who would like to judge exhibits at your
local shows.
Increased Attendance at Your
Shows – The WFSC offers a Stamp
Show calendar on the WFSC website
as well as in Across the Fence Post.
This helps to promote your show as
well as ensure that your show date(s)
will not conflict with other stamp
shows in your area.
Visibility and Added Income –
The WFSC has an active Publicity and
Public Relations Committee that works
to promote stamp collecting activity in
the state as well as at a national level.
The annual state show (WISCOPEX)
is an excellent opportunity for a club to
promote itself region-wide by drawing
collectors and dealers to their town.

Awards – The WFSC offers exhibitors opportunities to win awards in
several categories. Other awards include
the Wisconsin Philatelic Hall of Fame,
the Annual Dealer Recognition Award,
President’s Award and the District Representative’s Award.
Educational Opportunities – The
annual WISCOPEX show offers seminars and specialty group meetings for
collectors to meet other collectors with
similar collecting interests. In addition,
the WFSC website also offers a variety
of educational opportunities.
Social Contacts – The annual convention is a great opportunity to meet
collectors, either at the WISCOPEX
banquet or at the annual meeting where
club delegates participate in WFSC matters. In addition, the WFSC Facebook
account offers collectors the chance to
interact through social media.
As you can see, the WFSC offers
a wealth of opportunities to engage in
your philatelic hobby. Take advantage of
the benefits today! q

JOIN THE WFSC EBLAST LIST!
Send your email address to
our temporary Eblast Manager
Karen Weigt at klweigt@gmail.
com. Be sure to send Karen
any address changes, too.

Across the Fence Post is the official publication of the Wisconsin
Federation of Stamp Clubs, Inc., a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization. The WFSC is a life member of the APS (since 1953), and
a chapter member of the ATA. For more information about the
WFSC, please visit the website, www.wfscstamps.org.
ATFP is currently published four times a year: January, April,
July, October. News of Wisconsin collectors, club news and other
gratis original features are welcomed. The editor accepts submissions in any format, but prefers email if possible. The editor
reserves the right to make editorial changes to submitted copy. Material appearing in ATFP
not carrying an individual copyright notice may be reproduced only by not-for-profit organizations, provided the author(s) and ATFP receive credit or attribution. All materials carrying an
individual copyright notice are the sole property of the author(s).
Unless explicitly stated by an officer in conjunction with official WFSC business, opinions
expressed by the editor or individual authors are not necessarily endorsed by the WFSC.
Submission deadlines for editorial and advertising materials are the first of the month
preceding month of publication. Editorial matter should be sent to: Karen Weigt, Interim Editor
ATFP, 4184 Rose Ct., Middleton, WI 53562, 608-609-6173, klweigt@gmail.com.
Send advertising material to Brian Liedtke, Advertising Manager, ATFP, 4625 So. Scot
Dr., New Berlin, WI 53131, 414-731-9794, admanager@wfscstamps.org. For a complete list
of advertising rates and policies (display, classified, and listings), request a copy from the
advertising manager.
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FEDERATION N EWS
SUMMER EXECUTIVE BOARD
MEETING NOTES — AUGUST 27,
2022, VIA ZOOM
ATFP — The quarterly publication
schedule will continue for 2023.
Discussion determined that clarification is needed on the number of
ATFP copies required and attendant
cost. Payment to the distributor needs to
be clarified and expedited. Dues for atlarge members need to be clarified, their
numbers determined, and the distribution
list forwarded to the mailer. The current
list of complimentary copies needs to be
reviewed and given to the mailer.
The search for a new editor is
ongoing. It was suggested that college
instructors be approached with the idea
of making ATFP a student project.
Awards Chairman — Responsibilities of the awards chairman need to be
updated.
WISCOPEX 2022 — The Fond du
Lac Stamp Club provided a financial
statement.
WISCOPEX 2023 — Show Chairman Jim Stollenwerk passed on information that show plans are on schedule.
WISCOPEX 2024 and beyond —
Clarence Davis reported that Fond du
Lac appears to be a good location.
Stamp-O-Rama 2023 — Brian
Liedtke reported that an inexpensive
venue is available. Problems are working around the club-sponsored show
schedule.
Region VP Reports — East Central
VP Bill Manka, Southeast VP Anna
Trischan, and Northeast VP Ray Perry
submitted reports featuring summer club
meetings and club auction activities.
President Gregg Greenwald related
that he received a suggestion to invite
the Cedar Rapids Stamp Club to join the
WFSC. Apparently, Iowa, like Illinois,
lacks a statewide organization. Gregg
will make the contact. Karen Weigt
offered to update the WFSC’s publicity
brochure that might be useful for recruitment purposes.
Next Meeting Date — The next
meeting will be at 10 a.m. on Saturday,
December 10, 2022, via Zoom.

CALL FOR HALL OF FAME
NOMINATIONS

IS ONE OF THESE
YOU?

Editor: Across the Fence Post
Wisconsin Federation of Stamp
Clubs (WFSC) is in need of an
editor for its publication, Across
the Fence Post. You could be that
editor. Picture yourself in one of the
above blank faces. Your responsibilities would include:
• Planning the issues
• Contacting writers
• Working with the ad manager
• Leading the Editorial
Committee
• Sending PDF copy to printer
and requesting number of
copies to be printed
• Adhering to publishing schedule
• Be timely
• Be attuned to deadlines
You can expect the following support from the Editorial Committee:
• Being available for guidance if
desired
• Suggesting article topics
• Suggesting and soliciting
article authors
• Assistance with proofreading
• Assistance with laying out the
scheduling plan
• Providing guidance on how to
accomplish the tasks
Please, please, please take another
look at those silhouettes above.
When you can see yourself in one
of those images, please contact
Ray Perry at: fiveperrys@athenet.
net or call at (920) 660-2154 with
your name and contact information.
Thank you!

The WFSC recognizes up to three
prominent Wisconsin philatelists per
year for their contributions to the hobby.
Nominations for 2023 candidates for the
Wisconsin Philatelic Hall of Fame are
due December 31, 2022.
Please note the following when submitting nominations:
• Contributions of a purely local
club nature shall not be the sole reason
for selection to the Hall of Fame.
• A deceased philatelist may not
be nominated or considered until three
years after his/her death.
Only WFSC member clubs may submit nominations and each nomination
must be seconded by two other member
clubs. The nominating club is responsible for making arrangements with
the seconding clubs to provide those
seconds. The nomination and seconds
should be sent together to the chairman
of the Hall of Fame Committee.
A nomination should include a statement identifying the nominee, a short
philatelic biography, and the reasons
why that person should be selected for
the Wisconsin Philatelic Hall of Fame.
Send the nomination and seconds to
Dan Undersander, Chrmn., Hall of Fame
Committee, 3804 Dolphin Dr., Madison,
WI 53719, djunders@facstaff.wisc.edu.

Save the
Dates!

May 6-7, 2023
wiscopex

For
2023 at the
Hotel Retlaw, Fond du Lac, Wis.
sponsored by the Wisconsin Federation
of Stamp Clubs
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CLOSED ALBUM
Paul T. Schroeder

Paul T. Schroeder, of Oshkosh,
Wisconsin, died
on September
9, 2022. He was
82 years old.
Paul was born in
suburban Elmhurst, Illinois,
and throughout
several years, lived in Chicago, Peoria,
and Morton, Illinois, as well as in Davenport and Iowa City, Iowa. He served
a stint in the U.S. Army from 1963-65,
most of which was spent at Fort Shafter
in Honolulu, Hawaii.
Paul was a graduate of the University of Iowa. He worked in Illinois as an
office manager/accountant (Korsmeyer’s Super Markets) and a comptroller
(Bennet Publishing Co.). He relocated
to Oshkosh in 1990 to be closer to his
remaining family members and became
very active in Wisconsin philately. He
joined the Oshkosh Philatelic Society
and served a term as president, followed
by taking on the office of treasurer, for
which he served many years.
Paul was an active member of the
Wisconsin Postal History Society. He
was a prolific writer for Badger Postal History (journal of the WPHS) and
served as the society’s vice president for
approximately 15 years.
Paul served as the Wisconsin Federation of Stamp Clubs East Central region
VP from 1997-99, vice president 200408, and president for the 2000-01 term.
Paul was inducted to the Wisconsin Philatelic Hall of Fame in 2002.
On the national level, Paul served a
term as director (president) of the Post
Mark Collectors Club. He also served
two terms as treasurer. He wrote articles
for the PMCC Bulletin and edited the
club’s 50th anniversary history booklet.
Paul was also a member of the
Mobile Post Office Society, Machine
Cancel Society, and American Philatelic
Society.
Paul wrote articles that appeared in
Linn’s Stamp News, and Stamp Collector
magazine.
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As a longtime avid railroad fan, in
1976 he oversaw and coordinated a
cover exchange program for collectors
interested in American Freedom Train
postmarks. q

CLOSED ALBUM
Jack Green

Jack Green, of
Madison/Waunakee, Wisconsin,
died on September 10, 2022. He
was 96 years old.
After serving in the Army
Air Corps, he
embarked on
his career working for the United States
Geological Survey, mainly analyzing
water tables and water usage. His job first
sent him to California, then to Waukesha,
Wisconsin, and then to Madison in 1966,
where he lived the rest of his life.
Jack was an avid stamp collector and
served for many years as a WFSC certified
judge. He was a prolific exhibitor and
especially enjoyed topical collecting. q
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WFSC EXHIBITORS AT
MILCOPEX 2022
Open Competition

Moody Tidwell — Large Gold for
First Domestically Produced Stamps of
South Africa: the Pretoria 1/2d, 1d and
6d Typographs of 1927-1929
Robert J. Mather — Gold for The
Donkey - also ATA Third Award
Larry T. Nix — Gold for America’s
Membership Libraries 1731-1910 - also
AAPE Creativity Award
Larry T. Nix — Large Vermeil for
America’s Libraries - The Stamp - also
APS Post-1980 Medal
Thomas R. Marra — Vermeil for
The French Colonial General Issue:
The Imperial Eagle Takes Flight!
Single-Frame Competition

Terry Kurzinski — Large Vermeil
for The 1-Cent Louisiana Purchase
Issue of 1904 and its Uses
Neal West — Vermeil for Commercial Use of the First Australian Air
Letter - the 7d DGVI (1944-1952) - also
United Postal Stationary Society Single Frame Award

Merry Christmas
Happy Holidays
from the Wisconsin Federation

of Stamp Clubs and the
Fond du Lac Stamp Club

by MaryAnn Bowman, WFSC VP Youth Division
Chrmn. Publicity and Public Relations Committee

CLUB CONNECTIONS

S

tamp clubs are back in session after a few weeks of summer fun and
the winding down of the pandemic. So what have our clubs been doing?
The Badger Stamp Club (Madison) has enjoyed the use of perusing the
American Philatelic Society boxes of
stamps. These are available to any club
at nominal postage costs and can provide hours of club member fun as well as
providing collectors with a new source
of material. One never knows what treasures are lurking within the boxes.
The Madison club has also planned
the remainder of their 2022 and 2023
meeting schedule and program which is
conveniently printed and distributed to
members. At their first September meeting they held Alphabet Show-and-Tell.
The chosen letter was “M” with members
sharing philatelic items from their collections that begin with that letter. Over
the summer they also developed a club
survey and looked at their bylaws to determine whether any changes are needed.
The Northwoods Philatelic Society
(Iron Mountain, MI) meets regularly
during the summer. I love the way their
meetings always seem to conclude with
a special dessert treat that members take
turns bringing. One of their summer
programs featured Steve Lund who gave
a presentation related to some aspect of
Norwegian philately. The club also has a
newsletter with “Milt’s Musings” elaborating on some aspect of philately. The
past few issues explored items of interest
related to the British Machin stamps featuring the likeness of Queen Elizabeth.
The Milwaukee Philatelic Society
has planned a mini-MILCOPEX for
their October meeting. Members are
invited to bring a one-page exhibit displaying something from their collections
as well as bringing items they would
like to sell.
At their September meeting, members were asked to share short stories
about how they got started in the hobby
and became interested in stamp collecting. This is an idea that any club can do
at any time. It would be a great filler for
those times when the program presenter

is not able to come to the meeting or if
there are technical difficulties with electronics, PowerPoint programs, etc.
The Waukesha County Philatelic
Society has been bouncing around from
place to place and still has not found
their “forever” home. Currently, they
are meeting twice a month with one
meeting at the Waukesha Public Library
and a second meeting at the Brookfield
Public Library.
At their first September meeting
they played “The Price is Right.” This
is an activity where three members are
given the task of trying to guess the
current catalog value of a specific stamp
item without going over the value. Each
person writes their guess on a piece
of paper. The person who comes the
closest gets to retain the item as a prize.
After the first group of three, another
group takes their place, another item is
displayed, and that group has the chance
to try and win the next item. This is
repeated until all items have been used.
ATA Chapter 5, the Milwaukee
branch of the national American Topical
Association, has been having hybrid meetings. They alternate between in-person
programming and virtual Zoom meetings.
Their August meeting was presented virtually by Foster Miller, a director of the First
Day Cover Society. His talk was about the
first-day covers of Hideaki Nakano, a very
creative cachetmaker and known for his
oversized cachets.
What was not as well known was
that he produced tens of thousands of
HN Local Post first-day covers with
many of them having multiple first-day
cancels years apart. He used related materials such as greeting cards, seed packets, etc., and these covers were unknown
and not found until after his death. There
were approximately 200 40-gallon tubs
filled with these covers. If you are interested in learning more about the cachets
of Hidaki Nakano, visit the YouTube
channel of the WFSC website.
The Green Bay Philatelic Society
continues to meet at Festival Foods
and has been discussing ways to share

the responsibility of program planning.
This is something that many clubs find
to be difficult to implement. Just a
reminder that the WFSC has videotaped
various presentations that can be used
for your programs and is also offering
an incentive to receive an honorarium
for materials that you create for your
own clubs.
The WFSC is not the only organization to offer PowerPoint programs.
There are many wonderful resources
available on the internet and if you
need some suggestions, please contact
me. More and more clubs are meeting
in venues that offer internet access and
some even have the projector and screen
for club use.
As we are approaching the end of
another year, and as the holiday season
is approaching, I want to leave you with
one more program idea that is available
on the WFSC website. Developed by
Aimee Devine, “The Christmas Song
Game” is available under the Club Resources tab and is an interactive game.
There are pairs of slides with each green
slide containing a clue to a Christmas
song title and a black slide that contains
the answer with a stamp illustration.
Example: On the green slide is the clue,
“The apartment of two psychiatrists.”
The black slide contains the answer,
“Nutcracker Suite” and a stamp illustrating that carol. The game was used by the
ATA Chapter 5 club last year and was
enjoyed by all. You might want to give
it a try!!
Wishing you all many more stamp
collecting memories as we round out
2022! q
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by Joe Kowalski, Fond du Lac Stamp Club

Answers will appear on the WFSC website and in
the next quarter’s Across the Fence Post.

CHAIN PUZZLE 2 — U.S. COMMEMORATIVES
Solve this puzzle about stamp subjects by using the last letter in one answer as the first letter in the next answer.
1893 issue: Historical figure on first U.S. commems
2018: First female U.S. astronaut (two words)
1983: First _____ Mail stamp cost $9.35.
2022: Folk singer Pete
2013: Birmingham bus passenger Parks
2020: Palmer with a golf army
2021: R2D2, C3PO and other Star Wars robots
1907: John _____, Jamestown Colony leader
1994: Wild Bill of the Wild West
1997: Frankenstein’s Monster actor Boris
1898: Agricultural scene in 2¢ Trans-Mississippi stamp
1961: Peaceful Indian rabblerouser Mahatma
1945: Famous WWII flag-raising island (two words)
2006: Child abduction cellphone notification (two words)
1956: Wild bird stamp issued in Fond du Lac
2021: Quotable N.Y. Yankee catcher (two words)

ANSWERS TO

CROSSWORD

ACROSS
2. Lichtenstein — Needlecraft applied to 300th anniversary crown image (embroidery)
3. Faroe Islands — Maritime-themed stamps were
printed on actual ___skin! (fish)
6. U.S. — Shape of Global Forever since 2010 (round)
7. Great Britain — 50th anniversary of Queen
Elizabeth II’s reign was printed in ___ leaf (gold)
8. India, Polynesia, others — Scented coffee,
roses, lemon, sandalwood, etc. (three words)
(scratchandsniff)
11. Chad and other countries — Anti-COVID stamps
showed Penny Black’s Queen Victoria wearing
one (mask)
13. Iceland— Geological phenomenon remembered
in ash-embedded stamps (volcano)
15. U.S. and Canada — Mirror image se-tenant of this
sport (hockey)
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from July-Aug.-Sept. 2022, ATFP, p. 5

DOWN
1. U.S. and others — (perfins)
4. U.S. — Astronomical phenomenon revealed using
thumb heat (eclipse)
5. Austria – material used to “commemorate”
pandemic shortage of essential bathroom item
(2 words) (toiletpaper)
8. — Bhutan — Material used for 1972 playable audio
(vinyl)
9. Switzerland — Selfie stamps used a shiny, _____
surface (mirror)
12. Tonga — Yellow fruit shape (banana)
14. Spain, not Japan — Papercraft skill needed for
these foldable stamps (origami)

SEE THE ACTUAL “UNUSUAL” STAMPS
ON THE ANSWER KEY AT
WWW.WFSCSTAMPS.ORG

by Anna Trischan, Wauwatosa Philatelic Society and Milwaukee Philatelic Society

CLUBS AT A GLANCE
WAUWATOSA PHILATELIC SOCIETY

I

moved back home to the Milwaukee area from Pittsburgh
in 2015. I hoped to find a local
stamp club like the one I’d belonged to there, and almost immediately joined the Wauwatosa Philatelic Society (WPS), or Tosa for
short. I had been collecting stamps
for almost 40 years and really
enjoyed the camaraderie of other
stamp collectors. It’s always fun to
talk to other collectors, learn what
they collect and why they are so
interested in that area, be it topical,
a country collection, or worldwide.
We have about 15 to 20 members
that regularly attend meetings.
Our new historian is still getting
a handle on all of our historical
information, but it looks like the
club was founded in 1933. We were
invited to join the WFSC, then
called the Wisconsin Association of
Philatelic Societies, in early 1935.
The WPS meets once monthly,
on the third Tuesday of each month.
Next month we’re having a trial
meeting on the first Saturday of
the month. Our meeting place has
changed over the years, and we now
meet at 6:30 p.m. at the Wauwatosa Public Library on 76th and
North Avenue, in the Firefly Room.
Doors open at 6 p.m. for members
to socialize. At 6:30 p.m. there is a
short business meeting, followed by
a raffle drawing. The winning member gets $10 if he/she also attended
the previous meeting; otherwise, the
winner gets $5. Each meeting is
followed by a mini-auction, where
any member can submit lots for sale
to other members or guests.
WPS has a stamp buck program
that uses preprinted “stamp bucks,”
which members can earn by attending meetings, wearing their name
tag, bringing auction lots, holding

a club office, or
volunteering to
participate in club
activities. There
are lots in the
mini-auction that
can be purchased
for these stamp
bucks, often supplies like mounts,
tongs, etc.
The Wauwatosa Philatelic
TOSAPEX ‘98 show cover commemorating the 150th anniversary
Society has sponof Wisconsin statehood
sored TOSAPEX
a five-dollar bill or a large chocolate
for many years, and this year we had another
bar. We collaborate with the Milwaukee
successful show in August. It was held at the
Philatelic Society in staffing a stamp
St. Francis Lions Community Center on the
collecting booth at the Holiday Folk
southeast side of Milwaukee. Attendance was
Fair at State Fair Park in November.
noticeably increased now that the pandemic is
The Folk Fair has been held virtually for
easing. In addition to the dealers, there was an
the past few years, but we’ll be back in
hourly door prize drawing and a youth/beginaction this year.
ner’s area.
Anyone is welcome to attend our
In December we have a holiday dinner
meetings. Dues are only $10 for the first
for our program, followed by stamp bingo.
two years, then $10 per year after that.
Until a few years ago, we went out to a local
This includes a monthly newsletter and
restaurant for dinner, but in 2021, because
the monthly mini-auction. Our meetings
of the pandemic, we had a potluck buffet at
our usual meeting place at the library. Stamp
are low-key and informal. Come to a
bingo is always fun, and the prizes are either
meeting and check us out! q
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SILENT DONATION AUCTION OF
FEDERAL DUCK STAMPS
(proceeds to benefit the WFSC)

Rules and Regulations: You
must be over the age of 18 to participate.
Mail bids only. Lots sold at highest bid.
Bidding increments are 25¢ up to $4.75.
50¢ up to $9.50. $1 for $10 and up. Auction closes November 30, 2022.
Scott catalog numbers and 2022
values are used throughout. Standard
auction abbreviations apply. All lots
have a minimum bid. Tie bids go to the
earliest postmark.
Winners of lots will be notified by
email and payment must be remitted to
the WFSC before lots are sent. Firstclass postage costs will be covered by
the WFSC but insurance or other special
services will be at the expense of the
winner(s) of the lots.
Send your bids to MaryAnn Bowman, P.O. Box 1451, Waukesha, WI
53187. Your bid sheet should include
your:
• name
• mailing address
• phone number
• email address
• lot numbers and your bids.
1. RW 5 Fine. Used. Signature barely
touching one duck. Cat. $75 MB
$10
2. RW 22 Fine. Used. Signature clears
design. Cat. $12.50 MB $1.50
3. RW 24 Fine. Used. Signed. Cat.
$12.50 MB $1.25
4. RW 32 MNH Plate Single Cat.
$100 as single MB $25
5. RW 35 VF Signature not affecting
design. Cat. $12.50 MB $1.50
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6. RW 36 VF Used. Signature not
affecting design. Cat. $8 MB $2

25. RW 54 MNH Cat. $17.50 MB $11
26. RW 55 MNH Cat. $17.50 MB $11

7. RW 37 VF Used. Signed. Cat. $8
MB $2
8. RW 38 VF Used. Signature no
affecting design Cat. $8 MB $2.50

27. RW 56 MNH Cat. $21.50 MB $13
28. RW 57 MNH Cat. $20 MB $13
29. RW 58 MNH Cat. $30 MB $16

9. RW 39 MNH Plate number single
Cat. $30 as single w/o plate # MB
$15

30. RW 59 MNH Cat. $30MB $16
31. RW 60 MNH Cat. $27.50 MB $16

10. RW 39 Fine signed. Cat. $6 MB
$1.50

32. RW 61 MNH Cat. $27.50 MB $16

11. RW 40 MNH Cat. $18 MB $8

33. RW 63 MNH Cat. $32.50 MB $16

12. RW 40 Fine signed but not affecting
design Cat. $6 MB $1.50

34. RW 64 MNH Cat. $27.50 MB $16
35. RW67 MNH Cat. $35 MB $16

13. RW 41 MNH Cat. $18 MB $8
36. RW 68 MNH Cat. $35 MB $16
14. RW 42 MNH Cat. $15 MB $7.50
37. RW 69 MNH Cat. $35 MB $16
15. RW 44 MNH Plate number single
Cat. $10 as single w/o plate # MB
$10

38. RW 69 No Gum Cat. $17.50 MB
$7.50

16. RW 45 MNH Cat. $10 MB $6

39. RW 72 MNH Cat. $30 MB $16

17. RW 46 MNH Cat. $12.50 MB $8

40. RW 74 MNH Cat. $35 MB $16

18. RW 47 MNH Cat. $12.50 MB $8

41. RW 75 MNH Cat. $35 MB $16

19. RW 48 MNH Cat. $12.50 MB $8

42. RW 76 MNH Cat. $30 MB $16

20. RW 49 MNH Cat. $15 MB $8

43. RW 77 MNH CAt. $30 MB $16

21. RW 50 MNH Cat. $15 MB $8
22. RW 51 MNH Cat. $12.50 MB $8
23. RW 52 MNH Cat. $15 MB $8
24. RW 53 MNH Cat. $15 MB $8
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DEADLINE

DECEMBER 15,

2022

by Peter Hamon, Badger Stamp Club

Notes From a Magpie

			

Cinderellas and an
		Undiscovered Country

I

have seldom run across a stamp
collector who doesn’t have at least
one stock sheet (or perhaps many
such sheets in really compulsive cases)
filled with mysterious unidentified items
usually called cinderellas. Wikipedia,
that ever changing repository of all
human knowledge, defines a philatelic
cinderella as “virtually anything resembling a postage stamp, but not issued for
postal purposes by a government postal
administration.”
I like the definition but find it a bit
limited. There are, in fact, often many
quasi-philatelic items that might reasonably be defined as real stamps, but due
to a lack of knowledge on the part of the
collector, are instead frequently simply
identified as cinderellas and banished to
a lonely stock book page, even though
they may be in fact so much more.
Most cinderellas have little monetary
value but among them there are nevertheless treasures to be found, especially
if one is prepared to do a little digging,
and has access to the right reference materials. For instance, I recall at one time I
had a set of stamps from the Suez Canal
Co., and another from the Danube Steam
Navigation Co. Years ago, they were not
listed in Scott and there was no internet
available to help track them down.
Since these sets were not German, I
am pretty sure I disposed of them for a
dollar or two. Well, they are listed now,
and are currently worth a pretty penny
if (in the off chance) they happen to be
genuine. Unfortunately, since mine are
now long gone, I will never know. Such
are the pitfalls of collecting!
Cinderellas are created for a myriad
of reasons, such as advertisements for
goods and services, charities, special
events, holidays, imaginary countries

Figure 1 — Overprinted German inflation
stamps created for political purposes

and in fact, almost any subject fertile human imaginations can dream up.
Some of my favorites are those
created for political purposes. They are
often quite collectible and may have
substantial value. I have a set of obsolete
German inflation stamps overprinted
with an exhortation to choose Hindenburg, presumably in an upcoming
election in the 1920s and probably over
Adolph Hitler. (See Figure 1.) I have
never come across anything explaining
this set, but with luck, it is worth at least
as much as the few dollars I paid for it.
Conversely, over the years I built up a
fairly complete set of labels mourning
the loss of Germany’s colonies and territories after World War I (Figures 2 and
2a). These items are highly collectible,
and I always look carefully for them in
any old German collections or accumulations I happen to come across.
And sometimes perseverance does
pay off. One day I was looking through
a small stock book filled with extremely
common German stamps. I had long forgotten from where the stock book came,
and there seemed to be nothing either
unusual or worthwhile about it. Then
tucked away after the last page, I found

Figure 2 — Labels mourning the loss
of Germany’s colonies and territories
after World War I

Figure 2a — Label from
set above

Figure 3 — Semi-official airmails from
the Regensburg Easter flight of 1925

a partial sheet of semi-official airmails
from the Regensburg Easter flight of
1925 (Figure 3).
It took me quite a while to identify
these as this was before I had a Michel
(cont’d. on p. 10)
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Notes From a Magpie
(cont’d. from p. 9)

catalog, but today each stamp is worth
€70. After setting aside a set for my own
collection, I sold the rest to one of my favorite dealers at a fraction of catalog for
what was then to me a veritable fortune.
I resolved then and there to pay close
attention to cinderellas in the future, a
pledge which has served me well in the
years since that happy find occurred.
My commitment to cinderellas also
led me to address a mystery, the solution
to which has opened up a whole new
world of German collecting for me. I
have been specializing in the German
area for more than 50 years now, and
frankly have been getting a little bit bored
with it all. I have already obtained most
of the items that I can afford, and trying
to seek out cheaper stamps at the level
of detail listed in the Michel specialized
catalog is a sure road to madness.
However, over time I have come
across a lot of items that fall into the
cinderella classification — almost, but
not quite. They look very much like
“real” German stamps and postcards
but they are not listed in Scott. The
giveaways that they are not just another
cinderella are that they are often found
with suspiciously realistic cancels, and
sometimes they even appear on cover.
This promotes them at least to the level
of private or local postage, and a brief
look at German postal law of the time
explains why.
When the German states united (for
all practical purposes) into one country
in 1871, a central postal service was
created at the same time. This Reichspost was granted a monopoly over mail
service between cities, but mail service
within cities was overlooked. This was a
major mistake on the part of the German
federal government. In those days, the
postal service within cities served much
the same function as does instant messaging, email, or the telephone today.
The city of London topped the list
with 12 mail deliveries per day, and
other major cities were not far behind.
This meant you could invite a colleague
to lunch at 8 a.m., receive an acceptance
by 9 a.m., discuss where to go by
10 a.m., and finalize the whole plan by

10

Figure 4 — Michel
Privatpostmarken-Spezial catalog

11 a.m. Best of all, in many cases, even
at a few pfennigs per message, these
services proved to be highly profitable
— much to the annoyance of the federal
Reichspost. Ultimately, 250 private
postal companies provided service to
164 towns and cities.
These private services (known variously as local posts, private posts, city
posts, and stadtposts) had their failings.
They went in and out of business frequently with little or no advance notice,
and the loss of mail or delivery to incorrect addresses was a constant problem.
The real reason, from the point of view
of the Reichspost, however, was the loss
of revenue. For these and other reasons a federal law was passed in April
1900 ending these local post services,
expanding the Reichspost monopoly to
cover virtually all postal services, and
easing the transition by guaranteeing
several million marks to buy out the
private companies.
My real involvement with private
post stamps began one year when my
wife presented me with a copy of the
Michel privatepostmarken catalog.
(See Figure 4.) My copy is from 2006
which, according to Michel, is the
last one they intend to publish unless
demand increases significantly. Ann
got mine from eBay. Additionally,
there is a 1953 Glasewald privatepostmarken catalog out there. I found it
by accessing my library, and since it
has long been in the public domain,
I shamelessly photocopied the whole
thing without any further regard for
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copyright. Obviously. the prices listed
in either catalog are hopelessly out
of date, but these catalogs do help to
identify local stamps and to determine
the relative worth of one item compared to another.
Having found a way to identify local
post stamps, the next task was to acquire
some. Back to eBay. The Michel privatepostmarken catalog is 208 pages in
length, listing at least several thousand
different stamps. For my first acquisition
I decided to go for quantity over quality.
I was lucky enough to obtain both.
Several hundred dollars later (and after
a bit of a bidding war with a collector in

Figure 5 — Altona Stadtpost stamps

Figure 6 — Bergdorf Stadtpost
block of four

Norway) I was in possession of a superb
collection of some of the earliest and
most attractive private post stamps and
covers (Figures 5-7).
Subsequent to this purchase, I
bought several more accumulations and
collections at an average cost of about
50 cents per stamp, but much more for
particularly elusive items. Stamped covers cost about $10 and up. The internet
is still the best place to seek out these locals, and quite a few advanced collectors
share their expertise regarding how to
distinguish the genuine from the fakes.
To this end. the internet and Wikipedia are invaluable. Just experimenting
with various searches in your browser
will lead you to more information than
you probably ever wanted to know. Thus
far I have filled one album (homemade,
since I know of no commercial ones)
with local post stamps and two more
smaller ones with covers. And yet, I
have hardly scratched the surface of this
collecting area. My interest in German
philately renewed, I will now return to
the happy task of spending my free time
(and my dollars) accumulating and orga-

Figure 7 — Mannheim Stadtpost stamp on cover

nizing little bits of colored paper.
But this article has a decided German slant. If you don’t collect Germany,
what’s in it for you? Well, Germany
wasn’t the only country with local posts.

How about the United States, Sweden,
Norway, and Russia? And quite probably there are even more. Welcome to the
undiscovered country of local posts, and
happy collecting! q
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by William Manka, Fond du Lac Stamp Club

United Nations and UNICEF
Greeting Cards

U

pon retiring in
2012, I became
reacquainted
with stamps I collected in
my early years in grade
school and high school.
After college, my stamp
collecting was put on
pause for 34 years. Looking for new hobbies, I
started organizing the
stamps I had and with the

help of my good friend, Bob Zar,
I restarted my current journey.
About eight years ago I
started collecting United Nations
stamps and with the help of Bill
Birch, from Hartland, I purchased
his U.N. stock. It was quite a
collection to organize and started
my interest in U.N. material.
I was recently asked to
write this article featuring U.N.
Christmas cards. Since I was
not familiar with any
U.N. Christmas cards, I
started to do some online
Figure 3 — Season’s Greetings card from the peaceresearch. I also attended
keeping forces in Lebanon
the Great American Stamp
Show 2022, in Sacramento,
U.N.-Related Holiday Greeting
Calif., where I talked with a U.N.
Cards by Private Individuals
representative. He did not know
and Organizations
of any such material. Returning
Figures 1 and 2 are examples of
from GASS, I did a little more
Christmas
greeting cards signed by
online research contacting the
Gisela
Gruenwald,
head of the United
United Nations Postal AdminisNations
Postal
Administration
(UNPA).
tration and APS Research Library.
In Figure 3, we see a Christmas card
I have divided the informafor the UNIFIL (United Nations Forces
tion I found into two groups: (1)
in Lebanon). The card shows the flags of
U.N.-related holiday greeting
all forces involved with the peacekeepcards by private individuals and
ing operation in Lebanon.
organizations, and (2) UNICEF
Figure 1 — UNPA Greeting Card issued by the New
UNICEF Greeting Cards
greeting cards.
York office for Christmas 1989. Autograph by
Gisela Gruenald, head of the UNPA.

Figure 2 — UN Christmas card from 1987 with inside text and signed by
Gisela Gruenald, head of the UNPA.
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The United Nations came into being
following the devastation of World War
II in 1945. The International Children’s
Emergency Fund (ICEF) was created
by the U.N. relief administration to help
children affected by World War II. The
ICEF mission was to assist with child
health concerns and aid to be distributed
to all children.
In 1946, a resolution by the United
Nations General Assembly created what
is now UNICEF, an organization to
help ease the burden of the world’s most
vulnerable children.

A seven-year-old Czech girl
painted a picture to thank UNICEF
for the emergency assistance in the
form of food and medicine for her
village. One of her teachers sent the
painting showing children dancing
around the Maypole to the UNICEF
Bureau in Prague. It then made its
way to Vienna where a UNICEF
staffer wrapped it up and took it back
with her to New York. Later that year,
UNICEF produced a limited series of
greeting cards as a fundraiser using
the student’s artwork
The first UNICEF greeting card
was issued in 1949 (Figure 4) and
started the beginning of a worldwide
fundraising activity helping children
around the world.
Since then, many artists have created original artwork for the cards,
including Picasso, Matisse, and
Miro, to name a few. Every greeting
card helps with providing vaccines,
food, education and emergency relief
for children.
UNICEF greeting cards (including Christmas) are offered yearly
and can be purchased at their official website to help raise funds for
their organization and help children
around the world.
In 2006, Hallmark Greeting Cards
began a partnership with UNICEF.
Since that time, the U.S. fund for
UNICEF has received more than $26
million in payments from Hallmark
for the sale of UNICEF cards and
gifts. With messages of peace and
joy and brightly colored card designs
featuring children of the world, doves
and other holiday icons, UNICEF
holiday cards are identifiable.
In this holiday season you can help
support children around the world by
purchasing cards and gifts by visiting
UNICEF’s official website at: www.
market.unicefusa.org, then select
cards and gifts. Hallmark also has
Christmas cards available that support
the U.N.’s efforts to help the world’s
children. q
Acknowledgement —
I would like to thank Mary Ann
Bowman for helping to locate some of
this information.

Figure 4 — UNICEF’s first greeting card

Figure 5 — Sample of a UNICEF holiday
card. Inside is blank for the sender’s
personal greeting.

CHICAGOPEX Nov. 18-19
MSDA Waukesha Jan. 6-7
JANESVILLE Feb. 11
STAMPFEST Feb. 25-26
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WFSC SHOW CALENDAR
Shows within and surrounding Wisconsin are quickly coming back. 		
Keep checking at www.wfscstamps.org for updates.

Send your show listing information to Karen Weigt, 4184 Rose Ct., Middleton, WI
53562 —
 608-609-6173 or klweigt@gmail.com.

WFSC CLUB SHOWS
November 12, 2022
Oshkosh Stamp Bourse
Oshkosh Philatelic Society
Hilton Garden Inn, 1355 W. 20th
Ave., Oshkosh, WI — hours 9-3
(Dave Carney, 920-750-3117,
dcarney1@new.rr.com)
bourse only

March 18, 2023
BAYPEX ’23
IZE
RON
Green Bay Philatelic Society
PAT ATFP
RS
St. Matthew Catholic Church,
OU R ERTIS E
Multipurpose Rm., 2575 S.
ADV
Webster Ave. (parking in rear),
Green Bay, WI — hours 9-4
(Mark Schroeder, 920-337-9616,
IZE
markthetuba@gmail.com)
RON P
T
A
P
bourse, exhibits
ATF ERS
IS
OU R

ERT
ADV

February 11, 2023

May 6-7, 2023

Janesville Annual Exhibition
and Bourse
Janesville Stamp Club
Holiday Inn Express, 3100
Wellington Pl, Janesville, WI
hours 9:30-4 (Aimee Devine
608-758-1354,
spanishmoss72@sbcglobal.net)
bourse, exhibits

WISCOPEX 2023
Wisconsin Federation of Stamp
Clubs 91st Convention and
Exhibition
Hotel Retlaw, One North Main St,
Fond du Lac, WI
(Jim Stollenwerk, smallgasengine65@gmail.com)
bourse, judged exhibits, seminars

February 25-26, 2023
STAMPFEST ‘23
Milwaukee Philatelic Society
St. Francis Lions Community
Center, 3476 E. Howard Ave.,
St. Francis, WI
Sat. 10-5, Sun. 10-3 (Keith
Trischan, 262-419-6310,
keith.t@earthlink.net)
bourse only

March 11-12, 2023
ROCKFORD 1-2-4 Stamp Expo
Rockford Stamp Club
Forest Hills Lodge, 1601 W.
Lane Rd. (Hwy. 173),
Rockford/Loves Park, IL
Sat. 10-5; Sun. 10-4
(Tim Wait, 815-670-5869,
t.wait@comcast.net)
bourse, judged exhibits, auction

OTHER
MAJOR SHOWS
October 21-22, 2022
METROPEX 2022
Maplewood Stamp Club
Roseville Oval, 2661 Civic
Center Dr., Roseville, MN
Sat. 10-5, Sun. 10-4
bourse only

November 18-20, 2022
CHICAGOPEX 2022
Chicago Philatelic Society
Westin Chicago Northwest Hotel, 400 Park Blvd, Itasca, IL
Fri. 10-6, Sat. 10-6, Sun. 10-4
bourse, judged exhibits, seminars

IZE
RON P
T
A
P
ATF
RS
OU R ERTIS E
ADV

January 6-7, 2023

March 30-April 1, 2023

MSDA Milwaukee Show
Midwest Stamp Dealers Assoc.
Waukesha Expo Center - Forum
Bldg., 1000 Northview Rd.,
Waukesha, WI
Sat. 10-5, Sun. 10-3
bourse only

MSDA Madison Stamp Show
Midwest Stamp Dealers Assoc.
DoubleTree Madison East, 4402
E. Washington Ave., Madison, WI
Fri. 10-5, Sat. 10-4
bourse only

January 14-15, 2023
MSDA Chicagoland West
Stamp Show
Midwest Stamp Dealers Assoc.
College of DuPage - Student
Resource Center, 425 Fawell
Blvd., Glen Ellyn, IL
Sat. 10-5, Sun. 10-3
bourse only

March 3-4, 2023
MSDA Joliet/Will County
Stamp Show
Midwest Stamp Dealers Assoc.
Messiah Lutheran Church, 20 S.
Houbolt Ave., Joliet, IL
Fri. 10-5, Sat. 10-4
bourse only

July 8-9, 2023
MSDA Milwaukee Show
Midwest Stamp Dealers Assoc.
Waukesha Expo Center - Forum
Bldg., 1000 Northview Rd.,
Waukesha, WI
Sat. 10-5, Sun. 10-3
bourse only

September 9-10, 2023
MSDA Chicagoland West
Stamp Show
Midwest Stamp Dealers Assoc.
College of DuPage - Student
Resource Center, 425 Fawell
Blvd., Glen Ellyn, IL
Sat. 10-5, Sun. 10-3
bourse only
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